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O1 Center for Biological Diversity 

Jennifer Loda, Staff Attorney 
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O1-1 The comment is an introductory statement and does not address any specific content, 

analysis, or conclusions in the DEIR. Therefore, a response is not provided or required here. 

See responses to the detailed comments, focused primarily on water resources, biological 

resources, and greenhouse gas emissions provided below. 

O1-2 The comment provides a summary of a portion of the detailed comments regarding water 

supply provided later in the letter. See responses to comments O1-3 through O1-12. 

O1-3 The comment quotes various CEQA cases and claims  the DEIR’s project description is 

incomplete because it is unclear where the project intends to acquire water for project 

operations, how much water will be extracted from these sources, and how those extractions 

will affect the sources. The commenter’s opinion is noted. The comment does not provide 

any specifics regarding the alleged DEIR deficiencies, but acts as an introduction to the more 

detailed comments that follow. See responses to the detailed comments below. 

O1-4 The text from page 5-3 of the WSA quoted in the comment is incomplete and taken out of 

context. The complete paragraph from which the commenter selected excerpts reads as 

follows, with the text selected by the commenter in bold: 

The SVPSD and SVMWC have active horizontal wells that draw from fractures in the 

hillsides above Olympic Valley to both the north and the south, as shown on Figure 5-

1. These wells are located in fractured bedrock, and not the alluvial Olympic Valley 

Groundwater Basin. Horizontal wells are not equipped with pumps. Instead, water 

that enters the well is drained out of the opening by gravity. Therefore, the quantity of 

water produced by a horizontal well is generally considered constant from year to 

year, unless the capacity of the fractures connected to the well is reduced. The 

SVPSD and SVMWC horizontal wells have not experienced reductions in supply 

capacity resulting from hydrologic conditions in the past. Currently, an average of 70 

AFY of municipal supply is met from these horizontal bedrock wells located outside of 

the Basin (Table 5-2). The volumes produced from these wells are included in this 

report because they will continue to be a source of supply used to meet a small 

portion of the existing demand, which will continue to be served at the current 

average volume from this existing source in the future. However, this WSA assumes 

that all Project demand and non-project future demands will be met with water 

produced from the Olympic Valley Basin, and not from the bedrock water supply.  

 As stated at the end of this paragraph, the water from horizontal bedrock wells would be a 

continued source of supply for existing demand, and not a supply source for the proposed 

project. The last sentence is consistent with the text from page 5-1 of the WSA quoted by the 

commenter indicating that project water would be provided by the groundwater from the 

Olympic Valley Basin. The WSA and DEIR project description are consistent and reflect a 

stable and finite project description as required by CEQA. 

O1-5 See response to comment O1-4. 

O1-6 The text cited by the commenter from page 14-3 of the DEIR is part of the description of the 

existing environmental setting. The entire paragraph from which the excerpt is taken reads 

as follows, with the text quoted by the commenter in bold: 
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 Almost all domestic, municipal, and non-potable water used in the Olympic Valley is 

derived from local groundwater sources, primarily from the alluvial valley fill, along 

with a minor amount from fractured bedrock (HydroMetrics 2007). An exception is a 

small amount of surface water collected in ponds and used for snowmaking. The 

alluvial groundwater source is the Basin, designated by the Department of Water 

Resources (DWR) as Groundwater Basin Number 6-108 (DWR 2006).  

 This paragraph generally describes the existing conditions in Olympic Valley relative to water 

supply sources. As stated in response to comment O1-4 above, the proposed project does 

not propose to use surface water as a water source. Therefore, there is no nexus between 

the existing ponds and water supply for the project. Additional detail on existing water 

sources is provided on the remainder of the page. 

Regarding the question as to whether ponds that provide snowmaking water would qualify as 

“waters of the United States,” the snowmaking ponds are outside of the VSVSP plan area, 

and would be unaffected by project activities. Therefore, these ponds have not been (and do 

not need to be) evaluated for qualification as waters of the United States.  

All potential waters of the United States that could be affected by the project were described 

and analyzed in Chapter 6, “Biological Resources,” and Chapter 13, “Hydrology and Water 

Quality,” of the DEIR. As described in Chapter 6, two small, man-made detention ponds are 

located within the project area (see page 6-10 and Appendix E2 of the DEIR). As shown in 

Exhibit 1 of 7 in Appendix E2, the detention pond labeled DP-1 is an excavated depression 

just south of the parking lot immediately west of the Olympic Village Inn. As shown in Exhibit 

2 of 7 in Appendix E2, the detention pond labeled DP-2 is Searchlight Pond. Searchlight pond 

is included as part of the project site because the storm drainage system included as part of 

the proposed project would include a new drain for Searchlight Pond (see Exhibit 3-13 of the 

DEIR and the discussion of the Searchlight Pond overflow on page 13-76). Together, these 

ponds account for roughly 0.10 acre of potential waters of the United States (see Section 

6.1.7, “Waters of the United States,” and Table 6-4 on pages 6-25 through 6-27 of the DEIR). 

Specifically, Searchlight Pond and Cushing Pond are located upstream of the Plan Area (see 

Table 13-3 on page 13-9 and Exhibit 13-11 of the DEIR) (although as just stated, a portion of 

Searchlight Pond is included in the project site) and convey mountain runoff into the Plan 

Area (DEIR pages 13-9 and 13-10). Searchlight Pond also stores water for snowmaking. 

Based on the evaluation in Chapter 13, these detention ponds would not be directly affected 

by implementation of the VSVSP, other than the improved drainage infrastructure provided 

for Searchlight Pond. All other detention ponds (including those used for snowmaking) were 

considered outside of the project area or not potentially affected by the project, and were not 

surveyed or delineated.  

O1-7 Snowmaking is an ongoing activity undertaken by the existing Squaw Valley Resort and 

Resort at Squaw Creek and is therefore not related to the proposed project and would not 

increase because of the proposed project. Snowmaking, therefore, was not analyzed in the 

EIR as part of the reasonably foreseeable direct impacts of the proposed project. The WSA 

(DEIR Appendix C, page 4-4) and hence the EIR do, however, estimate future water use from 

snowmaking in order to evaluate the effects on groundwater of total cumulative water 

demand in future year scenarios. As explained in the Master Response to comments on 

water supply, the Final EIR includes additional information and revised assumptions to 

reflect more recent water data and potential future increases in snowmaking water use. (See 

also response to comment 08a-4a.) Specifically, the WSA Update and FEIR used an updated 

version of the groundwater model with an extended time period through the end of 2014. 

The analysis in the WSA Update shows sufficient supply to meet the project and non-project 

future water demands (including snowmaking) during normal, dry, and multiple dry years. 
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The water sources for snow making are several surface water impoundments (as identified in 

the DEIR text quoted in response to comment O1-6) and fractured bedrock wells. As 

indicated in the DEIR on page 14-3 (the page where the quote identified by the commenter is 

located, not on page 4-31 as indicated in the comment), there is a possibility that 

snowmaking water sources could be used to provide some irrigation water in the future. The 

availability of groundwater for irrigation and the potential future use of snowmaking water for 

this purpose are addressed in further detail in the portion of the water supply Master 

Response that addresses irrigation. 

O1-8 See response to comment O1-7 regarding water supply needs associated with snowmaking. 

Snowmaking is not part of the proposed project, but was considered as part of the 

cumulative water supply impacts analysis, including in the revised WSA Update and FEIR 

based on responses to comments.  

As indicated by the commenter, the applicant has stated that the volume of water used for 

snowmaking would be consistent with historical volumes. The average historical volume was 

derived from the WSA (DEIR Appendix C) and is presented in Table 14-3 on page 14-6 of 

Chapter 14, “Public Services and Utilities,” in the DEIR. For the purpose of the analysis, 

snowmaking demand was based on a multi-year average that was inflated to provide a 

conservative estimate. Using this assumption, no additional cumulative impacts (beyond 

what would occur under the project scenario) would result from cumulative development (see 

Impact 18-38 on pages 18-42 through 18-45), so additional mitigation would not be needed.  

Assumptions regarding water demand and climate change are discussed in the water supply 

Master Response. 

O1-9 The comment references a technical memorandum and its conclusions as prepared by Tom 

Meyers. This technical memorandum is included as comment letter O8a in this FEIR. See 

responses to letter O8a in regards to Mr. Meyers’ analysis of the DEIR and WSA. Also see the 

Master Response regarding water supply for further information on the WSA, including the 

2015 WSA update and further groundwater modeling runs. 

O1-10 See the Master Response regarding water supply for information on updates to the WSA and 

groundwater modeling, prepared in response to comments on the DEIR and included as part 

of the FEIR. The last paragraph of the comment references the enactment of “new water 

regulations” but does not identify what regulations are being referred to. If the commenter is 

referring to the suite of groundwater legislation passed in 2014, these laws apply to 

groundwater basins designated as high or medium priority by DWR. The Olympic Valley 

Groundwater Basin is not designated as high or medium priority; therefore, the 2014 

groundwater legislation does not apply and it is not reasonably foreseeable that the 

regulations would alter the Applicant’s ability to either install or use wells as considered in 

the EIR. (See http://www.water.ca.gov/groundwater/casgem/basin_prioritization.cfm 

[Olympic Valley aquifer, subbasin ID #6-108, characterized as “very low” priority].) 

O1-11 See the portion of the water supply Master Response that addresses climate change. The 

comment states that page 16-22 of the DEIR does not discuss the potential of reduced 

snowfall as a result of climate change. Page 16-22 is a blank page in the DEIR. Impact 16-3 

(Impacts of climate change on the project), is located on pages 16-20 and 16-21 of the DEIR 

and specifically addresses how changes in precipitation (i.e., rain versus snow, with more 

precipitation as rain being an outcome of reduced snowfall) and changes in snowmelt 

patterns may affect runoff and avalanche risk.  

O1-12 The comment states that the DEIR does not include enforceable commitments to water 

conservation measures as mitigation of impacts to water supply, implying that a significant 

impact on water supply would, in the commenter’s opinion, result and thereby trigger the 

http://www.water.ca.gov/groundwater/casgem/basin_prioritization.cfm


Ascent Environmental  Responses to Comments on the Draft EIR 

Placer County 

Village at Squaw Valley Specific Plan EIR 3.2.4-25 

requirement for mitigation. This comment appears to misinterpret the discussion in the DEIR. 

The comment refers specifically to page 14-31 of the DEIR; that page describes the 

methodology used to determine water demand, which is highly conservative (e.g., assumes 

full operation of the Mountain Adventure Camp at all times and that demand would be the 

same per lodging unit as the historic per unit demand in Squaw Valley for the same uses, 

despite the fact that current building codes require extensive water conservation measures 

including low flow toilets, low-flow faucets, etc.). The analysis states specifically that no 

conservation was assumed, including new building codes or local ordinances, any reductions 

that would occur during droughts, and any reductions that would result from the Squaw 

Valley Public Service District (SVPSD) tiered pricing structure that encourages low water use.  

The comment also refers to page 14-35 of the DEIR, which includes three mitigation 

measures to address a potentially significant impact related to well field configuration and 

potential well interference: a requirement to obtain a water supply verification letter from the 

SVPSD (or other water supplier, as applicable) prior to construction of water supply 

improvements; a requirement to obtain a will-serve letter from the SVPSD prior to approval of 

a water system improvement plan; and a measure that assures the well field will be 

configured and operated consistent with the performance modeled in the WSA. This last 

measure, which is cross-referenced to Mitigation Measure 13-4 (DEIR pages 13-63 

through13-65), requires that the well field be designed, operated, and monitored so that it 

meets specified performance criteria (e.g., does not fall below 65 percent saturation 

thickness or higher for more than three consecutive months) and includes a variety of other 

performance criteria and corrective measures if those criteria are not met. These 

performance criteria were demonstrated in the WSA to provide for adequate water for 

existing uses, the project, and future growth over the next 25 years. Further, these 

performance criteria would be monitored and are enforceable. The comment does not 

specifically address the assumptions used in determining water demand (highly 

conservative), and why the impact analysis and measures to mitigate identified significant 

impacts are considered “deferred.” Rather, the comment is general and not specific to the 

analysis in the EIR. The impact analysis specifically addresses all expected impacts, and 

includes measures that would demonstrably mitigate those impacts. 

O1-13 See responses to comments 08b-3, O8b-10, and 08b-13 concerning the accuracy of the 

DEIR analysis on water quality and the alleged need to first obtain a verified delineation 

under the Clean Water Act. (See also Habitat and Watershed Caretakers v. City of Santa Cruz 

(2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1277 [EIR was not invalid due to lack of formal, Corps-approved 

wetland delineations within project area; wetland delineation was appropriately deferred to 

project-level environmental review for future individual projects].) 

O1-14 The comment asserts that the DEIR does not adequately analyze and disclose the type and 

volume of pollutants that will be used on the project site and could potentially enter Squaw 

Creek and other surface waters. The comment only references text from DEIR Chapter 13, 

“Hydrology and Water Quality.” The comment states that the issue of potential project related 

sediment loading is not fully analyzed, but gives no specific information or any substantial 

evidence to support the perceived inadequacy. This potential effect was considered in 

Chapter 13. No further response on this matter can be provided. The comment also neglects 

to identify that other water quality constituents are addressed in Chapter 13, such as the 

constituent loading for “Nitrate-N” and “Total Phosphorous” shown in Table 13-15. In 

multiple locations in Chapter 13, a water quality report from Balance Hydrologics is cited as a 

source of information supporting the water quality impact analysis (Balance Hydrologics 

2013). This report, titled Squaw Valley Water Quality Investigation Report, Drainage Area of 

Squaw Creek at the Confluence of the Main Stem and the Olympic Channel, provides further 

information and evidence on other water quality constituents and is available on the County’s 

website as part of the background materials for the EIR 
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(http://www.placer.ca.gov/departments/communitydevelopment/envcoordsvcs/eir/villageat

squawvalley/draft%20eir). 

Hazardous materials potentially used during project construction and operation and that 

could potentially become water pollutants are addressed in DEIR Chapter 15, “Hazardous 

Materials and Hazards.” See the following excerpt from the discussion of Impact 15-1 (Use of 

hazardous materials):  

Hazardous materials would be stored, used, and transported in varying amounts 

during construction and long-term operation of the proposed project. Construction 

activities would primarily involve the storage, use, and transport of various household 

products such as paints, solvents, glues, and cements. Petroleum hydrocarbon 

products such as gasoline, diesel, and lubricants would be used in heavy equipment 

and construction vehicles. During construction, temporary storage and use of 

hazardous substances would comply with regulations and requirements of the SVFD 

and Placer County Environmental Health Services (EHS), and spill prevention 

practices would be used.  

Operation of the proposed project would involve resort residential, commercial, and 

recreational uses. Hazardous materials that would be stored, used, and transported 

to the project site to support those long-term uses would include commercial and 

household-type maintenance products such as cleaning agents and degreasers, 

paints, and pesticides and herbicides; chemicals used for maintaining proper pool 

and hot tub water conditions; propane and liquefied natural gas for heating; and 

diesel for emergency backup generators. In addition, commercial uses associated 

with project operation could include facilities and/or activities that could use and 

routinely transport hazardous materials on and off the project site. 

The potential for adverse release of these materials is assessed in the full discussion of 

Impact 15-1 beginning on page 15-15 of the DEIR and the impact is identified as less than 

significant, in large part because the project would implement and comply with various 

existing hazardous material regulations related to the transport, use, and disposal of these 

materials. The DEIR includes the analysis and disclosure identified in the comment. 

O1-15 The comment asserts that the DEIR does not fully explain how it will sufficiently minimize and 

mitigate for the significant environmental impact that is posed by high volumes of chemicals 

and sediments entering Squaw Creek when stored snow melts, including melting from large 

snow piles that are created from plowing surface areas after winter storms. Water quality 

effects from stormwater discharges are addressed in the discussion of Impact 13-7 (Long-

term management of runoff volumes, peak flows, and snow storage, and risks of potential 

degradation to water quality); on pages 13-76 through 13-84 of the DEIR. The impact 

discussion addresses the two distinct geographic portions of the project site, the main Village 

area and the East Parcel. The impact discussion provides substantial information on the 

design and function of the stormwater management system in the main Village area, 

including the identification of hydrodymanic separators, sediment traps, and other measures 

to protect water quality, and showing the configuration of the system in Exhibit 13-28. 

Further detail is available in the various MacKay & Somps drainage studies cited in the 

chapter (e.g., MacKay & Somps 2014e [October 16], Technical Memorandum No. 3: The 

Village at Squaw Valley Specific Plan: Updated Drainage Study) and available for review at 

the County offices. Regarding the main Village drainage system, the DEIR states the following 

about this system on page 13-77: 

The On-site Collection and Treatment System (On-site System) will capture runoff 

generated from within the project site (or off-site runoff that surface flows onto 
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the project site), and treated with various LID features before discharging to 

Squaw Creek. 

Snow melt in the main Village area, whether from snow that melts where it falls or snow that 

is stored, will pass through the same On-site System. The snow storage sites shown in 

Exhibits 13-29 and 13-30 of the DEIR all fall within the main Village project site; therefore, all 

water leaving these snow storage sites as the snow melts will be directed into the On-site 

System and treated accordingly. Therefore, the constituent loadings shown in Table 13-15 of 

the DEIR and the resultant less than significant impact conclusion regarding stormwater 

discharges to Squaw Creek would not only apply to stormwater generated by rain falling in 

the main Village area, but also to snow melt.  

Exhibit 13-31 shows the proposed snow storage plan for the East Parcel. The plan, as shown 

in this exhibit, places snow storage in areas near Squaw Creek where snow melt would not 

go through a stormwater management/treatment system before entering the creek. This is 

why snow storage in the East Parcel (as opposed to the main Village area) is identified as a 

potentially significant impact. Note that the Exhibit is labeled as “East Parcel Snow Storage 

Concepts.”  It is a concept plan and is not intended to be a final proposal. Mitigation 

Measure 13-7, in effect, directs further refinement of the snow storage plan, and requires 

that snow storage areas either be moved to the “core of the developed area” resulting in 

snow melt entering the stormwater management system for treatment, or being sufficiently 

contained and treated to meet a performance standard of “preventing discharge of sediment 

and/or urban pollutants to Squaw Creek and nearby wetland areas.” Note that snow storage 

is an existing condition, and the project would simply change the location, plus provide for a 

higher level (improved) treatment than current conditions do to the addition of filtration and 

other BMPs. 

The DEIR provides sufficient information to support the less than significant (main Village 

area) and less than significant after mitigation (East Parcel) conclusions related to snow 

storage/snow melt and water quality.  

O1-16 The same comments made in this comment regarding the Sierra Nevada yellow-legged frog 

are raised in comment letter O8c, which focusses exclusively on Sierra Nevada yellow-legged 

frog. See responses to comments O8c-2 through O8c-8, which address topics such as critical 

habitat for the species; the unlikely potential for the Sierra Nevada yellow-legged frog to 

occur in the project area based on field surveys, database research results, high levels of 

human disturbance (such as the golf course), and the presence of brook, brown, and rainbow 

trout in Squaw Creek; and the potential project effects on the species should they be found 

to occur, including from changed conditions in Squaw Creek.  

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s ongoing effort to establish survey protocols for Sierra 

Nevada yellow-legged frog are acknowledged and were considered during the preparation of 

the DEIR. While Mitigation Measure 6-2 (Avoid and minimize effects on Sierra Nevada yellow-

legged frog and its habitat) provides basic survey parameters, it also stipulates that the 

preconstruction survey “shall be conducted by a qualified biologist approved by USFWS, and 

survey methods and timing would need to be approved by USFWS” (DEIR page 6-53). This 

requirement would ensure that surveys conducted for the project would be consistent with 

the most current protocol in place at the time construction is proposed. Further, if found to 

be present in suitable habitat, the mitigation requires that frogs would be excluded from 

construction areas, which would prevent injury or mortality to individual frogs. With 

implementation of Mitigation Measure 6-2, the public and decision-makers can appropriately 

rely on the approvals required by USFWS and CDFW to determine if the proposed actions 

would be sufficient to reduce potential impacts caused by the project.  



Responses to Comments on the Draft EIR  Ascent Environmental 

 Placer County 

3.2.4-28 Village at Squaw Valley Specific Plan EIR 

O1-17 See responses to comments O1-16 and O8c-2. The DEIR conclusions regarding potential 

effects on Sierra Nevada yellow-legged frog are not dependent on any potential benefits to the 

species from project activities identified in the DEIR. These potential benefits are identified for 

disclosure purposes, but are not relevant to the final impact significance conclusions.  

O1-18 See response to comment O1-16. Regarding the mitigation suggestions provided in the 

comment, for additional mitigation to be necessary to address impacts to Sierra Nevada yellow-

legged frog, impacts to this species would need to remain significant after implementation of 

Mitigation Measure 6-2 (DEIR pages 6-53 and 6-54). However, as identified in the DEIR, and 

further supported by the information and evidence provided in responses to comments O8c-2 

through O8c-8, potential impacts to Sierra Nevada yellow-legged frog are reduced to less than 

significant with implementation of Mitigation Measure 6-2. 

 The DEIR assesses the reasonably foreseeable and potentially significant adverse 

environmental effects of the proposed project against the existing environment/ baseline 

conditions. The existing environment within the project area provides very low quality habitat 

for the Sierra Nevada yellow-legged frog and the species is, therefore, not expected to occur. 

Implementation of the proposed project would result in little change from the existing condition 

for this species due, mainly, to the already disturbed project area. Actions suggested as 

mitigation measures in the comment could assist in recovery of the species and support 

expansion into an area where there is no evidence it currently exists; however, these activities 

would mitigate existing conditions rather than project impacts, and are therefore outside the 

scope of the VSVSP CEQA analysis and lack a nexus and rough proportionality to the 

reasonably foreseeable impacts of the project which are already reduced to less than 

significant with mitigation. See also responses to comments O8c-2 through O8c-8.  

O1-19 The comment states that the DEIR did not discuss mountain lion presence or require mitigation 

for this species. The proposed project would be constructed mainly within an existing paved 

parking lot and already disturbed parcel (East Parcel), neither of which provides suitable 

hunting or denning habitat for mountain lions due to the disturbed nature and high level of 

existing traffic and visitor activity. The portion of the proposed project that is located within an 

undisturbed area (near the Shirley Canyon hiking trail) is also already subject to high levels of 

disturbance (from hikers and Olympic Village guests). The project would, therefore, not result in 

any reasonably foreseeable significant adverse impacts, either direct or indirect, to mountain 

lions. The DEIR analysis also focuses on potential effects of project implementation on 

biological resources in relation to specific significance criteria established in page 6-35 of the 

DEIR. These criteria are based on the Placer County CEQA checklist and Appendix G of the 

State CEQA Guidelines. Based on these criteria, effects on mountain lion were not analyzed in 

the DEIR because mountain lions are not considered a protected or “special-status species” 

per the specific definition established in Chapter 6; the species is relatively common and not 

at-risk of population declines below self-sustaining levels; it is not a migratory species; and 

there are no local policies or ordinances that specifically protect mountain lion habitat in the 

project area. As the comment states, mountain lions are protected from hunting and other 

forms of take; and, these legal protections apply to the species statewide. Implementation of 

the VSVSP would not conflict with these protections. 

O1-20 The comment states that the DEIR fails to provide an adequate list of federally listed species 

that may be affected by the project, but does not list any specific species that were allegedly 

wrongfully omitted from the EIR’s analysis. The DEIR uses the official species list generated 

from the USFWS website at the time of the DEIR preparation. The list generated by the USFWS 

website was created in September of 2014.The species list generated from the Sacramento 

USFWS office states “Our database is constantly updated as species are proposed, listed and 

delisted. If you address proposed and candidate species in your planning, this should not be a 

problem. However, we recommend that you get an updated list every 90 days. That would be 
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December 17, 2014.” This indicates that the USFWS believes that their database is updated 

regularly and the list is an accurate representation of the species potential affected. The 

citation that lists 2011 as the last update has a text error. The species list generated does not 

list the date of an update. Additionally, lists were generated from both the Sacramento and 

Nevada USFWS offices and the references only cited the Sacramento Office. The following 

USFWS references on page 20-7 of the DEIR are updated as follows:  

______. 2014a. List of Federal Endangered and Threatened Species that Occur in or 

may be Affected by Projects in the Tahoe City, USGS 7.5-Minute Quadrangle. 

Document Number: 140918120932. An online database for building lists of 

species that may be affected by projects in specific counties of quadrangles. 

Available: www.fws.gov/sacramento/es_species/Lists/es_species-lists_quad-

finder_quick listcfm?ID=511B. Last updated September 18, 20114. 

Accessed September 18, 2014. 

______. 2014b (April 29). Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; 

Endangered Species Status for Sierra Nevada Yellow- Legged Frog and 

Northern Distinct Population Segment of the Mountain Yellow-Legged Frog, 

and Threatened Species Status for Yosemite Toad. Final Rule. Federal 

Register. Vol 79. No. 82. 50 CFR Part 17 RIN 1018–AZ21. 

______. 2014c. List of Federal Endangered and Threatened Species that Occur in or 

may be Affected by your proposed project. Consultation Tracking Number: 

08ENVD00-2014-SLI-0364. An online database for building lists of species 

that may be affected by projects in specific counties of quadrangles. Available 

at: http://www.fws.gov/nevada/es/ipac.html. Accessed September 18, 2014. 

The reason the URL for the Sacramento USFWS office was not accessible by the commenter 

is because that office has since changed the species list generation process and URL. It now 

uses the IPAC website as stated on the Sacramento USFWS website: http://www.fws.gov/ 

sacramento/es_species/Lists/es_species_lists-overview.htm. The Nevada USFWS office was 

already using the IPAC website at the time of the species list was generated. 

O1-21 The comment suggests inconsistencies between the traffic analysis in DEIR Chapter 9, 

“Transportation and Circulation,” and the estimation of greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions 

presented in Chapter 16, “Greenhouse Gases and Climate Change.”  More specifically, the 

comment states, “Rather than calculating the emissions impact by taking into account a 

greater number of annual vehicle trips as a result of the Project, the GHG emission model 

assumed that the total number of annual vehicle trips would be the same before and after 

completion of the Project (DEIR at Appendix H).” The commenter is mistaken. As stated on 

page 16-12 of the DEIR, mobile-source GHG emissions were estimated using the emission 

factors provided in the California Emissions Estimator Model (CalEEMod), estimates of total 

vehicle miles traveled (VMT) that were developed as part of the transportation analysis 

Chapter 9, and the vehicle fleet mix observed along Squaw Valley Road. Also, per guidance 

from the Placer County Air Pollution Control District (PCAPCD), the analysis focuses on the 

GHG efficiency in which the proposed project would operate, as explained on page 16-9, 

although this approach has been modified in this document; see the Master Response 

regarding the GHG analysis. The CalEEMod modelling and the VMT estimates both 

incorporate additional vehicle trips generated by the proposed project.  

The commenter states that the estimate of GHG emissions from increased vehicle trips did 

not account for how the project would result in more traffic congestion, including vehicles 

spending more time idling in traffic queues and “the average drive time required for each of 

those vehicles to reach the Project site will also increase.” Indeed, the estimate of the 

proposed project’s mobile-source GHG emissions is based primarily on VMT and does not 
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account for changes in vehicle travel speeds or the average drive time of vehicles. Any 

attempt to account for these factors would suggest a false sense of precision to the reader 

because numerous factors can influence parameters such as travel speed and drive time. 

For instance, an increase in the traffic volume along a roadway may result in slower travel 

speeds, which could result in either a decrease or increase in the per-mile rate at which GHG 

emissions are generated by the affected vehicles. The volume of GHGs emitted from a 

vehicle for each mile driven varies with speed and is not a linear relationship. Some slower 

speeds generate less GHG emissions per a mile than some higher speeds. The 

emissions/speed relationship also varies by vehicle. For example, a gas/electric hybrid 

vehicle would be using the electric motor at slow speeds and would have less emissions than 

at higher speeds when the gasoline motor is in use. Moreover, the method used to calculate 

mobile-source GHG emissions in the DEIR is consistent with guidance from PCAPCD as well 

as air districts throughout California. Finally, the analysis provides an estimate, and the 

estimate is sufficiently precise to inform decision makers with regard to the magnitude of this 

significant effect. Also, see the Master Response regarding the GHG analysis. 

O1-22 Referring to the list of existing GHG reduction measures being implemented by Squaw Valley 

Ski Resort (listed on page 16-3 of the DEIR), the commenter suggests that the DEIR relies on 

these reductions “as part of the baseline analysis.” The list of existing GHG reduction measures 

is presented in the DEIR for informational purposes only. On page 16-3 of the DEIR it is 

explained that the estimated annual reduction in GHG emissions from these measures is 

provided in the resort’s report, and has not been independently verified in the DEIR (i.e., are 

not included in the DEIR baseline emissions calculations). The commenter suggests that these 

measures should be “clearly described and analyzed to provide the public and decision-makers 

the information needed for an informed understanding of the environmental impact of the 

Project.” The DEIR, however, focuses on whether the proposed project, which consists of the 

development and operation of additional new facilities in the Main village and East Parcel 

areas would have impacts to the environment. The DEIR’s purpose is not to evaluate existing 

ski resort operations or continued operations of any other existing facilities in Squaw Valley.  

In addition, the primary focus of the GHG analysis under Impact 16-2 (starting on page 16-

15) is the total emissions of GHG from the project, as well as GHG efficiency in which the 

proposed project would operate. Also, see the Master Response regarding the GHG analysis 

for additional information on this issue. 

Mitigation Measure 16-2 requires the applicant to implement an ongoing GHG reduction 

program so that the GHG efficiency of land uses developed under the Village at Squaw Valley 

Specific Plan would be consistent with any GHG reduction targets legislated by the state. 

Achievement of the necessary GHG efficiency identified in the future may or may not include 

any measures from the list of existing GHG reduction measures being implemented by 

Squaw Valley Ski Resort. 

O1-23 The comment provides a summary of detailed comments provided above. See responses to 

the detailed comments above. Also see the Master Response regarding recirculation, 

explaining why recirculation of this EIR is not required. 

The remainder of the comment is directed towards the project approval process and does 

not address the content, analysis, or conclusions in the DEIR. Therefore, no further response 

is provided here. All comment letters submitted during the DEIR public review period will be 

reviewed and considered by the Placer County Planning Commission and Board of 

Supervisors before a decision on the project is rendered. 


